ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION
19:25-12.4A
19:25-12.5
19:25-12.6
19:25-12.7
19:25-12.8
19:25-12.8A
19:25-12.9

Default for failure to answer complaint
19:25-1.4
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
19:25-1.1 Scope of regulations
The provisions of this chapter are promulgated pursuant to
the New Jersey Campaign Contributions and Expenditures
Reporting Act, P.L. 1973, c.83, as amended, N.J.S.A.
19:44A-l and following ("the act"); the Gubernatorial Legis-
lative Disclosure Statement Act; N.J.S.A. 19:44B-l et seq.;
the Uniform Recall Election Law, P.L. 1995, c. 105, N.J.S.A.
19:27 A-1, and the Legislative Activities Disclosure Act of
1971, N.J.S.A. 52:13C-18 et seq. Such provisions shall con-
stitute the rules and regulations of practice and procedure of
the New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Commission ("the
Commission").
Amended by R.1990 d.526, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2251(a), 22 N.J.R. 339l(a).
Citations added.
Amended by R.2000 d.322, effective August 7, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1291(a), 32 N.J.R. 2930(a).
Inserted a reference to the Uniform Recall Election Law.
19:25-1.2 Short title
The provisions of this chapter shall be known as "Reg-
ulations of the New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Com-
mission".
19:25-1.3 Liberal construction of regulations
The provisions of this chapter shall be liberally construed
to permit the commission to discharge its statutory functions
and to secure a just and speedy determination of all matters
before it.
19:25-1.4 Relaxation
The commission may, upon notice to all parties or persons
in interest, relax the application of this chapter whenever the
interest of justice shall so require.
Next Page is 25-5 25-4.1 Supp. 2-17-09
ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION
As amended, R.1984 d.561, effective December 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2765(a), 16 N.J.R. 3485(b).
Substituted "80th" day for "60th" day.
Amended by R.1989 d.341, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1109(a), 21 N.J.R. 1837(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.43 and new (d) added.
Amended by R.1996 d.583, effective December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4395(b), 28 N.J.R. 5199(a).
Substantially amended (d) and added (e).
19:25-15.45 Postelection contribution; postelection
payment of expenses

(d) Contributions received by a candidate or State com-
mittee, or campaign treasurer or deputy campaign treasurer of
a candidate or State committee after the date of the general
election for that election shall be eligible for matching of
funds and shall be matched provided they are submitted
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.17 and 19:25-15.18 up to the
first Monday following the fifth month after the general
election.
Amended by R.1984 d.561, effective December 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2765(a), 16 N.J.R. 3485(b).
Amended by R.1989 d.341, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1109(a), 21 N.J.R. 1837(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 19:25-15.44; reference to continuing pol-
itical committee added and increased contribution limit from $800.00 to
$1,500.
Amended by R.1993 d.207, effective May 17, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 910(&), 25 N.J.R. 1994(a).
Revised text.
Amended by R.1996 d.583, effective December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4395(b), 28 N.J.R. 5199(a).
Raised contribution limits and added referenqes to candidate com-
mittee, joint candidates committee and legislative leadership committee.
Amended by R.2000 d.473, effective November 20, 2000.
See: 32 NJ.R. 2994(a), 32 N.J.R. 4117(a).
In (a), increased dollar amount.
Amended by R.2004 d.472, effective December 20, 2004,
See: 36 N.J.R. 4079(a), 36 N.J,R. 5697(a),
In (a), substituted "$3,000" for "$2,600".
Amended by R.2008 d.359, effective December 1, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4728(a), 40 N.J.R. 686l(a).
19:25-15.47 A
Section was "Post-election contribution; post-election payment of
expenses". In (a), substituted "$3,400" for "$3,000".

See: 25 N.J.R. 910(a), 25 N.J.R. 1994(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.363, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1957(b), 25 N.J.R. 3240(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.583, effective December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4395(b), 28 N.J.R. 5199(a).
Raised contribution limits.
Amended by R.2000 d.473, effective November 20, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2994(a), 32 N.J.R. 4117(a).
In (a), increased dollar amounts.
Amended by R.2004 d.472, effective December 20, 2004 ((a)4 operative
January l, 2005).
See: 36 N.J.R. 4079(a), 36 N.J.R. 5697(a).
In (a), substituted "$300,000" for "$260,000" throughout 1 through 3,
and substituted "$300.00" for "$400.00" in 4.
Amended by R.2005 d.192, effective June 20, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 754(a), 37 N.J.R. 2228(a).
Rewrote (c).
Amended by R.2008 d.359, effective December 1, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 4728(a), 40 N.J.R. 6861(a).

deputy campaign treasurer, after the date of the primary
election ( except as otherwise specifically provided by the act
or these regulations, for example, compliance costs) shall be
19:25-16.34
deemed to be expenditures for such primary election within
the meaning of section 7 of the act (N.J.S.A. 19:44A-7).
( d) Contributions received by a candidate, campaign treas-
urer or deputy campaign treasurer after the date of the pri-
mary election for that election shall be eligible for matching
of funds and shall be matched provided they are submitted
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:25-16.18 and 19:25-16.19 up to the
first Monday following the fifth month after the primary
election.
Amended by R.1984 d.561, effective December 17, 1984.
See:, 16 N.J.R. 2765(a), 16 N.J.R. 3485(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.447, effective September 19, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1339(a), 20 N.J.R. 2395(a).
(b) and ( c) added.
Emergency amendment, R.1989 d.181, effective March 6, 1989 (expires
May 5, 1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 788(b).
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1989 d.263, effective April 24, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 788(b), 21 N.J.R. 1380(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1989 d.181 readopted without
change. Recodified from N.J.A.C. 19:25-16.32, increased limit from
$800.00 to $1,500.00.
Amended by R.1992 d.516, effective December 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3690(b), 24 N.J.R. 4561(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1996 d.389, effective August 19, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2524(a), 28 N.J.R. 3971(a).